

RESOLUTION NO. 83-//

of the

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WEST 81 HIGHWAY 108 SHELTON, WASHINGTON 98584 (206) 426-9781

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the Authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted to provide for the social health and economic welfare of its members, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is continually striving toward achieving economic self-sufficiency for both itself and its members, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has initiated a process to solicit the participation of the Tribal community as required in preparing a pre-applciation to the Department of Housing and Urban Development, Community Development Block Grant, and

Whereas, on the 10th day of February 1983, a public meeting was held at the Squaxin Island Tribal Center, at which time the Tribal Council, together with members of the community, met to discuss priority projects eligible for CDBG, and

WHEREAS, after intense discussion, the Tribes priority was to concentrate on the implementation of the relocation and provision of an alternate facility to house Tribal Services in order to develop the existing site commercially as it was intended, and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council realizes that this economic development will aid to sustain the Tribe in its goal toward self-sufficiency.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribe does herein express approval to submit a Community Development Block Grant to be utilized toward the construction of an alternate facility to provide tribal and community services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this specific project will allow for an economic development venture to be undertaken by the Tribe which will alleviate poverty and unemployment by a significant amount. Resolution No. 83-11 Squaxin Island Tribla Council Page 2

$\underline{C} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{F} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{C} \ \underline{A} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{O} \ \underline{N}$

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held on this 70^{14} day of March 1983, at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of 4 for and o against.

David W. Whitener, Chairman

Evelyn Allen, Kice Chairperson

ATTESTED BY:

Loper án,

Secretary